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95.11.3.2 Medium Dependent Interface (MDI) requirements

The MDI adapter or receptacle shall meet the dimensional specifications for interface 7-1-3: MPOQ adaprer
interface — opposed kevway configurarion. or nterface 7-1-10: MPO active device recepracle, flar interface.
as defined in IEC 61754-7-1. The plug terminating the optical fiber cabling shall meet the dimensional
specifications of interface 7-1-4: MPO female plug connector, flat interface for 2 ro 12 fibres. as defined in
IEC 61754-7-1. The MDI shall optically mate with the plug on the optical fiber cabling. Figure 95-8 shows
an MPO female plug conmector with flat interface. and an MDL

Keyway

NSED

Alignment pin

Alignment hole

MPO female plug connector flat interface MDI

—MPO female plug with flat interface and MDI

The MDI shall meet the interface performance specifications of IEC 61753-1 and IEC 61753-022-2

NOTE—Transmitter compliance testing is performed at TP2 as defined in 95.5.1, not at the MDL

Alignment h

MMADMRIZICAPC(FID)IREI D1 > I1— AW RES NI
* APC: Angled PC
APCOIBR&} I EIEER = A9T91TERB.

pgn. [EEE 802.3-2022 httos://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/9844436
"7 IEEE 802.3db-2022 https://ieeexplore.ieee.ora/document/9988984

© 2024 NTT Advanced Technology Corporation
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As an alternative. an optional angled fiber interface may be used for 200GBASE-VR2. 400GBASE-VR4.
200GBASE-SR2. and 400GBAS 4. If the angled fiber mterface is used. the MDI adapter or receptacle
shall meet the dimensional specifications for either interface 7-1-3: MPO adapter interface—opposed
kevway configuration or interface 7-1-9: MPO active device receptacle, angled interface. as defined in IEC
61754-7-1. The plug terminating the optical fiber cabling shall meet the dimensional specifications of
interface 7-1-1: MPO female plug comector, down-angled interface for 2 1o 12 fibres. as defined in IEC
61754-7-1. Figure 167-10 shows an MPO female plug connector with angled interface, and an MDI. The
MDI connection shall meet the interface performance specifications of IEC 63267-1 for performance grade
By/lm.

A flat MDI adapter or receptacle is only compatible with a flat plug terminating the optical fiber cabling. and
an angled MDI adapter or receptacle is only compatible with an angled plug terminating the optical fiber
cabling

Fiber cable Keyway
7 s
= : <
T = o |e=e|| © /
i A
Alignment hole Alignment pin

MDI as an active device receptacle

MPO female plug connector wij
with fiat interface

interface

Figure 167-9—MPO female plug with flat interface and MDI active device
receptacle with flat interface

Fiber cable Keyway

Alignment hole Alignment pin
0O female plu or with MDI as an active device receptacle
interface with angled interface

Figure 167-10—MPO female plug with down-angled interface and MDI active
device receptacle with angled interface

31
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400GBASE-VR4/SR4 (802.3db)IC$(+3 IEC63267-1THESNTWD
KIARD B CROESNBNFNFIE JIVFE— RBMPOOIRI I DRETHERE

As an alternative. an optional angled fiber interface may be used for 200GBASE-VR2, 400GBASE-VR4, a‘ D F *Erl-l {'E
200GBASE-SR2. and 400GBASE-SR4. If the angled fiber interface is used. the MDI adapter or receptacle E I—
shall meet the dimensional specifications for either interface 7-1-3: MPO adapter interface—opposed

kewway configuration or interface 7-1-9: MPO active device receptacle, angled interface. as defined in IEC

¢+

61754-7-1. The plug terminating the optical fiber cabling shall meet the dimensional specifications of 1 m }g%m H% g 45d B ’

interface 7-1-1: MPO female plug connector, down-angled interface for 2 to 12 fibres, as defined in IEC -+ L

61754-7-1. Figure 167-10 shows an MPO female plug connector with angled interface. and an MDI. The *}%fﬁm H% g 3 5 d B ( APCHﬁ'ﬁE O)aj)
MDI connection shall meet the interface performance specifications of IEC 63267-1 for performance grade

Bm/1m.”

| . T 2m = 20dB

A flat MDI adapter or receptacle is only compatible with a flat plug terminating the optical fiber cabling, and

an angled MDI adapter or receptacle is only compatible with an angled plug terminating the optical fiber
cabling.

167.10.2.2.2 Maximum discrete reflectance

The maximum discrete reflectance shall be less than —20 dB.

ENCRIEAIRIITHARBAABEBARYIED. ENTHEHA TAPCIRIHZERTHDIL,
IRE DA IARPRBREBENCLOTIIERIENDI L7 Ty I OFEEVAVRERHITIEN B EHER,

H88: IEEE 802.3db-2022 https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/9988984

IEC 63267-1:2023 https://webstore.iec.ch/publication/65599

SEER: https://www.ieee802.org/3/db/public/adhoc/presentations/parsons 3db adhoc 01 062520.pdf
" https://iwcs.org/webinar/angled-16-fiber-mpo-connectors-for-400g-sr8-applications/
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